March 5, 1997

Mr. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
Environmental Protection Divigion

1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, #250

Alameda, CA 94502-6577

SUBJECT: QUARTERLY GROUNDWATER MONITORING REPORT - FORMER TANK NUMBERS MF-25 AND
MF-26, METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT, UNITED ATIRLINES
HANGAR AREA - ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE, 1100 AIRPORT DRIVE, OARLAND,
CALIFORNIA

Dear Mr. Chan:

Enclosed ig a copy of the March 5, 1997 Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report -
Tanks MF-25 and MF-26, United Airlines Hangar - Economy Parking Lot Site,
Metropolitan Oakland International Airport (MOIA), 1100 Airport Drive, Oakland,
California. Monitoring activities were performed by Innovative Technical Sclutions,
Inc. (ITS8I), one of the as-needed consultants retained by the Port of Oakland
(Port) .

Separate phase hydrocarbons were observed and thickness measured in two monitoring
wells, MW-2 and MW-3. Groundwater samples were not collected from these two wells.
Reported data are for the groundwater sample collected from MW-1.

Should you have any questions or need additiocnal information, please contact me at

272-1118. Thank you for your on-going assistance and support on this project.

Sincerely,

fre;;;. Rubin, REA, CPSS

gssociate Environmental Scientist
Environmental Health & Safety Compliance

Enclosure

ac: Rich Hiett, Regional Water Quality Control Beard, San
Francisco Bay Regicn (w enc)
Neil Werner - EH & 8C (w/oc enc)
Mark O‘Brien - EH & 8C (w/o ena}
Jeff Hess - ITSI {w/o enc)
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INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, Inc. i,

ITSI Loy

February 28, 1997

Project No. 95-113.28

Mr. Jeff Rubin

Port of Qakland

530 Water Street

Qakland, California 94604

Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report

Tanks MF25 and MF26, United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site
Metropolitan QOakland International Airport (MOIA)

1100 Airport Drive
Oakland, California

{(Work Order No. 028691)

Dear Mr. Rubin:

This Groundwater Monitoring and Sampling Report (Report) has been prepared by Innovative
Technical Solutions, Inc. (ITST) on behalf of the Port of Oakland for groundwater monitoring
and sampling performed on January 22, 1997 at the United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking
Lot Site, located at 1100 Airport Drive at the Metropolitan Oakland International Airport
(MOIA) in Oakland, California. A site location map is shown on Figure 1.

The scope of work included monitoring three groundwater monitoring wells, MW-1, MW-2, and
MW-3, and sampling MW-1. The monitoring wells are located in the vicinity of two former
underground storage tanks: a 500-gallon oil/solvent tank (MF-25) and a 3,000-gallon oil/solvent
tank (MF-26), removed in March 1992.

SAMPLING OF MONITORING WELL(S)

Groundwater monitoring and sampling was performed on January 22, 1997. The monitoring
wells were initially gauged for depth to water and checked for the presence of separate phase
hydrocarbons. Separate phase hydrocarbons were observed in two monitoring wells, MW-2 and
MW-3. Depth to water and product thickness measurements were recorded on Monitoring Well

Purge and Sample Forms. Copies of the Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Forms are provided
in Attachment A.

95-113.28/L/Rubin-(QtRp1{1/97}
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Mr. Jeft Rubin Page 2 February 28, 1997

After depth to water measurements were recorded, monitoring well MW-1, with no separate
phase hydrocarbons, was purged using a clean disposable bailer. Approximately three casing
volurnes of water were removed, or until pH, conductivity, and temperature readings stabilized
indicating formation water had entered the monitoring well. Field parameters were recorded on

a Monitoring Well Purge and Sample Form.

A groundwater sample from monitoring well MW-1 was collected using the disposable bailer
and placed into laboratory provided containers. The sample containers were properly labeled
with the sample number, date and time of collection, and sampler’s initials, and were placed on

ice in an insulated cooler. Purge water was stored in a properly labeled drum onsite.

The above field activities were performed in accordance with the site-specific Health and Safety

Plan for groundwater monitoring and sampling activities at the site.

GROUNDWATER LEVELS IN MONITORING WELLS

Depth to water results are summarized in Table I. Groundwater elevations were calculated using
the measured depth to water and survey elevations of top of casing, and are provided in Table L.
This survey used the Port of Qakland datum, which is 3.2 feet below mean sea level. Figure 2
shows the elevation contours and groundwater flow direction for the site. The groundwater flow

direction is to the southwest, with a gradient of approximately 0.007 fi/ft.

LABORATORY ANALYSIS OF GROUNDWATER SAMPLE
The sample was sent under chain-of-custody procedures to Pace Analytical in Petaluma, the Port

of Oakland contract laboratory, and analyzed according to the following schedule:

Monitoring Well Analyses
D TPHg" BTEX®@ TPH;j™® TPHA® TPHmo®™  VOCs® TDS®
MW-1 X X X X X X X
MW-2 X X X X X X X
MW-3 X X X X X X X

™TPH as gasoline by California LUFT Method.

®Henzene, toluene, ethylbenzene, and xylenes by California LUFT Method.

BTPH as jet fuel by Modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup procedure.
“TPH as diesel by Modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup procedure.
“TPH as motor oil by Modified EPA Method 8015 with silica gel cleanup procedure.
“"vQCs by EPA Method 8010.

™Total dissolved solids by EPA Method 160.1.

95113 20 LRubin-QuRpi 1197)
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Mr. Jeff Rubin Page 3 February 28, 1997

Laboratory results for the groundwater sample are sumnmarized in Tables 2 and 3, and shown in
Figure 3. Copies of the laboratory results, chromatograms and chain-of-custody are provided in
Attachment B.

FINDINGS _
Results of the January 22, 1997 groundwater monitoring and sampling are summarized below:

* Separate phase hydrocarbons were observed in two monitoring wells, MW-2 and
MW-3, at a thickness of 0.02 and 0.005 feet, respectively.

* TPHg, benzene, toluene, ethylbenzene and xylenes were reportedly not detected
in monitoring well MW-1.

* TPHj and TPHmo were reportedly not detected in MW-1.
* TPHd was reported at a concentration of 220 pg/l in MW-1.
« 1,1-Dichloroethane, cis-1,2-dichloroethene and trichloroethene were reported in

monitoring well MW-1 at concentrations of 3.9 ug/l, 8.4 pg/l and 1.7 pg/l,
respectively.

Please give us a call if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,

im Schollard
Environmental Scientist

J¢tfrey D. , R.G.
Project Director

Attachments

95- 113 28/L/Rubin-QreRpi( 1197}
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TABLE 1

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS

TANKS MF25 AND MF26 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR-ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE)
METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MOIA)

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE

OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA

Monitoring Elevation of Date of Measured Product Groundwater Note
Well 1D Top of Casing Monitoring Depth to Water Thickness Elevation
(feet} {fect) (feet) (feet)
MW-1 691 5¢15/92 310 - 3.81 1
87792 320 - 37t 1
11724192 4.04 - 2.87 1
212093 - - - 1
341193 2.09 - 4.82 1
S/L193 3.14 - 377 1
8/3/93 3.15 - 3.76 1
11425093 3.59 - 332 l
3/24/94 3.21 - 3.70 I
5M/94 2.99 - 392 I
8/29/94 3.34 - 3.57 1
9/27/94 3.51 - 3.40 |
4/25/95 2.38 - 4.53 1
818195 3.08 - 383 1
11/3/95 352 - 339 1
6/19/96 293 - 398
10/24/96 3.52 - 339
/2297 2.61 - 4.30
MW.2 6.63 4/25/95 220 - 443 1
8/11/95 3.1 - 384 1
{1/3/95 3.28 - 335 1
6/19/96 253 0.05 414 2
10/24/96 3.44 0.16 K| 2
1/22/97 2.45 0.02 420 2
MW-3 7.36 4/25/95 278 - 4.58 1
8/11/95 362 - 4.02 1
1173795 405 - 363 1
&19/96 3.17 0.01 420 2
10/24/96 402 0.02 3.36 2
1/22/97 2.86 {.005 4.5 2

1 Data from Table 1, Results of Groundwater Sampling Analysis for Petrolenm Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and TDS, Port of Oakland, Oakland
International Airport, United Airfines Hangar Area-Economy Parking Lot Site, dated February 21, 1996, by Alisto Engineering Group.

2 Groundwater elevation calculated assuming a specific gravity of 0.75 for product.

95-1L3.28/T.1-GWElev
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TABLE 2

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS
TANKS MF25 AND MF26 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR AREA-ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE)
METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MOIA)

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE
OAKLAND. CALIFORNIA
Monitoring Well Drape of TPHg B T E X TPH;j TPHd TPHmo TOG ™S Nowe
> Sampling (ueM (/M (ngh {ugh) (el (ugiy (g (ug) g/l (mg/)
MW-1 5715/92 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 - - - <5,000 5,900 i
817192 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 800 - - <5.000 - i
11/24/92 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <04 <50 - - <5,000 - 1
2/12/93 <50 <0.4 <03 <0.3 <0.4 - - - <5,000 - 1
§/17/93 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <04 . - - <5,000 4,100 i
8/3/93 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <[5 <0.5 - 5,200 . <5,000 7,700 !
11/25/93 70 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 0.6 - - - <5,000 3,790 !
5/9/94 - <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 - - - <930 9,600 !
$/29/94 <50 <0.5 <0.5 2.7 <0.5 - . - <1,000 3,900 1
4/25/95 <50 : <5 <5 <5 <5 <50 1,400 610 - 4,000 1
8111195 <50 <0.4 <0.3 <0.3 <0.4 <50 1,900 1,200 - 8,500 1
11/3/95 <50 0.4 0.4 <03 <0.4 <50 4,200 1,800 - 6,600 1
6119/96 <30 0.9% <0.5 1.1 <l.0 <500 11,000 820 - 1,040
10/24/96 57 1.9 <0.5 <0.5 1.3 <500 <250 <250 - 3090
1/22/97 <50 <0.5 <0.5 <0.5 <1.0 <500 220° <250 - 4240
MW-2 4/25/95 5,200 340 570 110 580 13,000 10,000 19,000 - 1,700 1
8/11/95 5,500 320 680 Lo 510 7,900 <8,000 20,000 - 2,500 1
11/3/95 3,800 200 400 27 360 11,000 <11,000 4,200 - 2,000 1
6/19/96 K E 2 2 2 - 2 EE - 2
10/24/96 2 E 2 2 2 2 2 2 - 2
12297 e 2 2 2 B B B 2 - =
MW-3 4725195 7,200 150 600 100 580 38,000 <40,000 31,000 . 5,600 1
311195 K 2 2 & 2 E 2 2 B B 1
11/3/95 = 2 2 2 E 2 z 2 . ] 1
6/19/96 2 2 3 2 3 e - =z - 2
10724/96 2 =2 & B 2 2 3 2 - 2
1/22/97 2 2 3 2 2 E 2 2 . 2

1 Data from Table 1, Results of Groundwater Sampling Amalysis for Petroleum Hydrocarbons, BTEX, snd TDS, Port of Oakland, Oakland International Airport, United Airlines Hangar Area-Economy Parking Lot Site,
dated February 21, 1996, by Alisto Engineering Group.

2 Not sampled due o presence of free product in monitoring well.
3 Hydrocarbons present do not match profike of laboratory standard.

95-113.28/T.2-SomLabRes
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TABLE 3

SUMMARY OF LABORATORY RESULTS FOR VOLAYILE ORGANIC COMPOUNDS
TANKS MF25 AND MF26 (UNITED AIRLINES HANGAR AREA-ECONOMY PARKING LOT SITE)
METROPOLITAN OAKLAND INTERNATIONAL AIRPORT (MOIA)

1100 AIRPORT DRIVE
OAKLAND, CALIFORNIA
Monitoring Well Date of Acetone 2-Butanone Chloraform 1,1-DCA (cis/rans) 4-Methyl- 1,1,1-TCA TCE PCE Note
m Sampling (ng) (ug/M (peM) {pem) 1,2-DCE 2-Pentanone {nef) (ng/l (ug/
{ug/l (g
MW-1 11/24/92 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
2/12/93 ND ND ND ND ND NIy ND ND ND 1
5/17/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
8/3/93 ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND ND 1
11/25/93 WD ND ND KD 6 ND ND ND ND 1
5/9/94 ND NI ND ND ND ND ND ND 55 1
9/27/94 ND NI ND ND WD ND ND ND ND 1
4/25/95% <20 <20 <5 <5 <5 <20 - “ <5 1
B/11/95 - - <0.5 4.3 13 - 2 kB 0.6 1
18/3)95 - - <0.5 1.3 3.7<0.4 - 0.6 0.5 <0.5 1
5119746 - - <0.5 5.4 -f<0.5 - <0.5 1.2 <0.5
10/24/96 - - <0.5 12 -f<1.0 - <035 1.4 <0.5
1/22/97 - - <0.5 3.9 8.4/<1.0 - <5 1.7 <0.5
MW-2 4/25/95 <200 200 <50 50 <50 <200 - - <50 1
8/11/95 - - 5 79 26 - 0 4 9 1
11/3/95 - - <0.5 113 24/<0.4 - 4.8 6.7 6.8 1
6119/96 = -z 2 2 2 2 2 2 2
10/24/96 3 2 . 2 + e -+ 2 A
1/22/97 2 A2 E ks 2 2 R 2 2
MW-3 4125/95 300 300 - 30 <30 200 - - <30 1
2/11/95 K B a K] E 2 2 2 E ]
11/3/95 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 2 1
6/19/96 K B 2 2 2 2 E # 2
10/24/96 E R 2 2 S 2 2 e &
1/22/47 2 2 E 2 R 2 2 2 4

1 Data from Table 1, Results of Groundwater Sampling Analysis for Petroleum Hydrocarbons, BTEX, and TDS, Port of Cakland, Qakland International Airport, United Airlines Hangar Area-Economy
Parking Lot Site, dated February 21, 1996, by Alisto Engineering Group.

2 Nat sampled due te presence of free product in monitoring well.

95-113.28/T.3-SumLabRes
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95-113.03/F.1-SiteLoc

Source: San Leandro, Calfornia 7.5-minute U.5.G.5. Quadrangle, dated 1859, and
photorevised 1980.

0 1,000 Feet 2,00Q Feet

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 1
SITE LOCATION

United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site
Qakland International Airport

] 1100 Airport Drive

ITSI
PORT OF QAKLAND

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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4 .54
Mw-3
4.50

(0.006)

Economy Parking Lot

Legend
‘¢' Monitoring Well

0 20 Fest

40 feet

Approximate Scale

4,50 Groundwater Elevation on 1/22/57
(0.02) Product Thickness on 1/22/97
=" Groundwater Elevation Contour Lines

s Groundwater Fiow Direction
and Gradient

Source: Adapted from Flgure 2, Potentiomatric Groundwatar Elevation Contour Mag,
Novembar 3, 1995, Alisto Enginasring Group. '

FIGURE 2

GROUNDWATER ELEVATIONS AND FLOW
DIRECTION FOR JANUARY 22, 1997

United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site
Oazkland International Airport
1100 Airport Drive

ITSI
PORT OF OAKLAND

INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.
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*

0.02
TPHg <50
B <0.5
T <0.5
E <0.5
X <1.0
TPH] <500
TPHd 220
TPHmMo <250
1,1-DCA 3.9
i,2-DCE 8.4
TCE: 1.7

Economy Parking Lot

.¢.

MW-2
(0.02)

Legend
Monitoring Well

Product Thickness on 1/22/97

MW-3
{0.005)

Groundwater Concentrations in pg/l on 1/22/97

TPHg - TPH as gasoline

B - Benzene

T - Toluene

E - Ethylbenzene

X - Total xylenes

TPHj - TPH as jet fuel

TPHd - TPH as diesel
TPHmMo - TPH as motor oil
1,1-DCA - 1,1-Dichloroethane
1,2-DCE - cis-1,2-Dichloroethene
TCE - Trichloroethena

Source: Adapted from Figure 2, Potenticmetric Groundwater Etavation Contour Map,

Novembear 3, 1985, Alista Enginsering Group.

TPHg <50
_¢_ B <0.5
T <0.5
MW-1 |E <0.5
X <1.0
TPHj <500
TPHd 220
TPHmMO <250
1,1-DCA 3.9
1,2-DCE 8.4
TCE 1.7
0 20 Feet 40_. Feet

Approximate Scale

FIGURE 3

CONCENTRATIONS OF PETROLEUM
HYDROCARBONS AND YOCs IN
GROUNDWATER ON JANUARY 22, 1997

United Airlines Hangar-Economy Parking Lot Site
Oaldand International Airport
epen-ll 1100 Airport Drive

ITst PORT OF OAKLAND
INNOVATIVE TECHNICAL SOLUTIONS, INC.




ATTACHMENT A
COPIES OF MONITORING WELL PURGE AND SAMPLE FORMS

495-13.28/A0Cav
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I MONITORING WELL
I PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM
PROJECT NAME: /.7 o £ Oalbsnd - E"ﬂ%‘élig PROJECT NO.. S =/r7 2 7
l WELLNO: Jgr(r~/ TESTED BY: 7SS e ks rd DATE: %2 b
l Measuring Point Description: x#s72/ , 7 0.<. Static Water Level (ft): 2.6/
Total Well Depth (ft.): // 8O Sample Method: 4/,5, sa bl Lk
kce
I Water Level Measurement Method: _;,r:‘M:f fhte Time Sampled: /320
Purge Method: Ars salb. Lo Sample Depth (ft): + 3 —~// ’
4
I Time Start Purge: /70 Field Filtering: /\/ 4.
Time End Purge: 7/ 3/2. Field Preservation: M O T o
I Comments: Wa7er o e 7 o#cﬂ,h’/&c// Coer ( Y€ mored ); c o//a,?‘ c«( QKRC-/
Liedd Soplicil  Simpl @717 L
Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
Calculation (f) Water {ft) Column (ft) __Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
. _ | e
(fil} in before - 2 ) = q / X /2_\ 4 6 = 7
' purging) /- 2@ &/ 7 064 | 144 / vals = 9{?/\
. N =
Time /207 /30 /272
I Volume Purged (gals) /. (- / 5 Y Nan
Cumulative Volume _l
Purged (gals) S5 | 3.0 &S
Cumulative Number
I of Casing Volumes TN 2.0 |3, 08
Purge Rate - <
(gpm) 0.7% = Q.8 =
Temperature
| o (79 |51 |65y
o v.26 |6.82|(6.67
I Specific Conductivity
(umhosicm) %/oee |6. TF S. £ £ .02
Dissolved Oxygen
(mg/L) NA —T
l Turbidity/Color Sof chndy
(NI Céar’ — treprey
l Odor Nove, —_—
Dewaterod? Ao =
l £
I CHECKEDBY: W DATE: ___
ITSl




MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: /7o £ Ol tont = Ecompery ortin PROJECTNO.. Fs5™/72 25
~
WELLNO.: s/ —2 TESTEDBY: 5. Scfe ffar/  DATE: 2oty

Measuring Point Description: 4,44 @ 4 Zi: fo.c. Static Water Level {(ft.»: g';f,{. i ngg"
Total Well Depth (ft.): __ /Y. 1. Sample Method: _ Yo7 S amp fe A
Water Level Measurement Method: M Time Sampled: !

Purge Method: N4 Sample Depth (ft.): i

Time Start Purge: % Field Filtering: N A

Time End Purge: oo ' Field Preservatiori: g

theasvring LTE, brosn pily residhe fond on srebe s

,yefa-/) o g ﬁc&a&)}-'dﬂf?ﬂ/fﬂv{ i) O/Z'r'??'&l/f&yé

v

Comments:

”»
well sy & persel o/ .

Well Volume | Total Depth Depth to Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
(ft) Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)
= X 2 4 6 =

purging) 0.16 | 0.64 | 1.44

Time

Volume Purged (gals) \

Cumulative Volume \
Purged (gals) —

Cumulative Number / Z/
- <

of Casing Volumes
Purge Rate &
(gpm)

Temperature

(F) or (C%) ™~
pH \
Specific Conductivity \
{iLrnhosfcm)

Dissolved Oxygen ~N

(mg/L) ™.
Turbidity/Color . \
(NTU) d

DATE: .

’fﬂ,-f"eﬁa(?‘( Volume 4 ;a»fé—/ Only sheen remesnl o flr initsal Vilime ¢ £
fm:lvf wclbcred 1o sample éaﬂé—a" o= p0 /yr)f;? o r Jaay/{‘y e
. /m}&hq_ .1% 7[/"" ﬁ"‘{""'— —
ITS!H



MONITORING WELL
PURGE AND SAMPLE FORM

PROJECT NAME: /7 04 Ook fnd -~ Loy /A4 ROTECT NO. P 7 2
WELLNO.: 474 -2  TESTEDBY: 3. Sedtlot DATE __ %2 /r2

Measuring Point Description: z0#84 7 o.c. Static Water Level (ft.): QD_EL’;: 22‘ EE SO
Total Well Depth (ft.): _ // 2 / Sample Method: /]/o 7 fc:p?/e'.( +
Water Level Measurement Method: M& Time Sampled: .

Purge Method: VA Sample Depth (fL.): ,

Time Start Purge: ‘ Field Filtering: Y. A

Time End Purge: ' " Field Preservation:

Comments: ./ cop coversl vf fiyclrated SerTonih o traTor (7 smp yod )I,'_ﬁt?ﬁéw.
ol _wpon w#c-if.f'h LTl measvremard Lrvpan oyl reSichic an prabe 2 *m;’; ﬂ(-:ﬁ:hr{ ¢S apndof

1 Well Volume | Total De&/h Depth 1o Water Multiplier for Casing Casing
fculation () Water (ft) Column (ft) Diameter (in) Volume (gal)

{filf in e - = X 2 4 = 6 =
purging) /7.01 016 | 064 | 1.44

"~
Time \

[ Volume Purged (gats) \
Cumulative Volume \

Purped (gals) ]
Cumulative Number \
of Casing Volumes

Purge Rate TN
(gpm) ™~

Temperature \\’ /
(F) or (C) 7L .
pH

Specific Conductivity \
(mhos/cm) ™

Dissolved Oxygen \
(mg/L)

Turbidity/Color
NTY) ™~

Odor

Dewatered? ) s \
C,Hé(ED BY: DATE:

!

™.
-

ITsi
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ATTACHMENT B

COPIES OF LABORATORY REPORTS,
CHROMATOGRAMS AND CHAIN-OF-CUSTODY FORM
k FOR GROUNDWATER SAMPLES )
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Pace Analytical Services, inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Potakrta, CA 54554

Tet: 707-792-1865
Fax: 707-792-0342

February 03, 1997

Mr. Jim Schollard

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Oakland, CA D4612

RE: Pace Project Humber: 707540
Client Project 1D: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan

Dear Mr. Schollard;
Enclosed are the results of analyses for sample(s) received on January 23, 1997. If you have any questions concerning

this report, please feel free to contact me.

Sincerely,

Ron Chew
Project Manager

CA ELAP Certificate Number 2059

Enclosures

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall nat be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Ea_ce_An_alyti cal Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865
DATE: 02/0378§ 707-792:0342

PAGE: 1
Innovative Technical Solutions Pace Project Number: 707940
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625 Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Qaklan
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-8888
Pace Sample No: 70868740 Date Collected: 01/22/97
Client Sample ID: HW-1 Date Received: 01/23797
Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Anatyst CAS# Footnotes

Wet Chemistry
Total Dissolved Solids
Total Dissolved Solids 4240 mg/L 5 01/24/97 EPA 160.1 LMD
G -- Volatiles
Volatile Halogenated Organics

Chloromethane ND ug/L 0.8 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 74-87-3
Bromomethane ND ug/L 3 01/28/97 £PA 8010 ADS 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND ug/L 1.8 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  75-01-4
Chloroethane ND ug/L 5.2 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  75-00-3
Kethylene Chloride ND ug/L 2.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 75-09-2
Trichlorofluoromethane ND ug/L 5 (1/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  79-69-4
1,1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.3 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 75-35-4
1,1-Dichioroethane 3.9 ug/L 0.7 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  75-34-3
trans-1.2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L, 1 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 156-60-5
Chloroform ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  67-66-3
1.2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 107-06-2
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 71-55-6
Carbon Tetrachloride WD ug/L 1.2 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  56-23-5
Bromodichioromethane ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 FEPA 8010 ADS 759-27-4
1,2-Dichloropropane ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 78-87-5
cis-1.3-Dichtoropropene KD ug/L 3.4 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  10061-01-5
Trichloroethene i.7 ug/L 1.2 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 0.9 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 124-48-1
1,1,2-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  79-00-5
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 3.4 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 10061-02-6
Bromaform D ug/L 2 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 75-25-2
Tetrachloroethene HD ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 127-18-4
1,1,2.2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 0.% 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  79-34-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.7 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 108-9G-7
2-Chloroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 110-75-8
1,2-Dichtorobenzene ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  95-50-1

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, exceptin full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analylical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd, North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Potaa, CA 4354

Tel: 707-792-1865
/@9 707-792-0342

DATE: 02/0
PAGE: 2

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Preject ID: Economy Parking/Port of Daklan

Pace Sample No: 70868740 Date Collected: 01/22/97

Client Sample ID: MW-1 Date Received: 01/23/97

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
1.3-Dichlorobenzens ND ug/L 1 (1/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  541-73-1
1,4-ichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  106-46-7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene 8.4 ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS  156-59-2
Bromochloromethane (S) 103 H 01/28/97 EPA 8010 DS 74-97.5
1.4-Dichlorobutane (S) - 100 X 01/28/97 EPA BO10 - ADS 110-5%6-5

GAS/BTEX., Water

Gasoline ND ug/L 50 01/28/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA BO15M/BO20M ADS 71-43-2
Tolugne ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8015M4/8020M ADS  108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND ug/L 0.% 01/28/97 EPA 8015H/8020M ADS 100-41-4
Xylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS  1330-20-7
a,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (5) 96 X 01/28/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS  2164-17-2
4-Bromofluorabenzene (S) 97 ¥ (11/28/97 EPA 8015H/8020H ADS  460-00-4

GC -- Semi-VOA

TPH by 80158 w/ silica gel

Diesel Fuel 0.22 mg/L 0.05 01/30/%7 EPA BO15M w/ SG AMH 11-84-7 1
Motor 0il ND mg/L 0.29 01/30/97 EPA 8015M w/ SG AMH
JP4 D mg/L 0.5 01/30/97 EPA B015M w/ 5G AH
n-Pentacosane (S) 61 X 01/30/97 EPA BO15M w/ SG AHH 629-99-2
Date Extracted 01/28/97

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analyti cal Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: o2/0 /gy 7077920342
PAGE: 3

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Daklan

Pace Sample No: 10868757 Date Collected: QL/22/97
Client Sample ID: ac-1 Date Received: 01/23197
Parameters Resuits Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes

GC -- Voltatiles
Valatile Halogenated Organics

Chloromethane ND ug/L 0.8 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 74-87-3
Bromomethane ND ug/L 3 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 74-83-9
Vinyl Chloride ND - ug/L 1.8 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 75-01-4
Chioroethane ND ug/L 5.2 01/28/97 EPA B010 ADS 75-00-3
Methyiene Chloride ND ug/L 2.5 01/28/97 EPA 801C ADS 75-09-2
Trichlorofiuoromethane ND ug/L 5 01/28/97 EPA BOLO ARS 75-69-4
1.1-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1.3 01/28/97 EPA BOL0 A 75-35-4
1,1-Dichloroethane 38 ug/L 0.7 01/28/97 EPA 8010 AS  75-34-3
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA BO1O ADS 156-60-5
Chloroform ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 NS 67-66-3
1,2-Dichloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 D1/28/97 EPA BO1D ADS 107-06-2
1,1.1-Trichloroethane ND ug/L 2.5 01/28/97 EPA 801D A 71-95-6
Carbon Tetrachloride ND ua/l 1.2 01/28/97 EPA B010 A5 06-23-5
Bromodichleromethane ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA BO1D ADS 75-27-4
1,2-Dichioropropane ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 A5 78-87-5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ND wa/L 3.4 01/28/97 EPA BO10O AlS 10061-01-5
Trichloroethene 1.6 ug/L 1.2 01/28/97 EPA BO10 AlS 79-01-6
Dibromochloromethane ND ug/L 0.9 01/28/97 EPA BO1D ADS 124-48-1
1,1,2-Trichlorocethane ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 79-00-5
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ND ug/L 3.4 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 10061-02-6
Bromoform ND ug/L 2 01/28/97 EPA BD1C ADS 75-25-2
Tetrachlorpethene ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 127-18-4
1.1.2,2-Tetrachloroethane ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 79-34-5
Chlorobenzene ND ug/L 0.7 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 108-90-7
2-Chioroethyl Vinyl Ether ND ug/L 5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 110-75-8
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 E£PA 8010 ADS 65-50-1
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 541-73-1
1,4-Dichlorcbenzene ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 106-46-7
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene B.3 ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 156-59-2
Bromochloromethane (S) 97 ¥ 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 74.97-5
1.4-Dichlorobutane (S) 93 X 01/28/97 EPA 8010 ADS 110-56-5
GAS/BTEX, Water
Gasoline ND ug/L 50 01/28/97 EPA 8015M/80208 ADS
Benzene ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA B0O15M/B020M ADS 71-43.2
Toluene ND ug/L 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 108-88-3
Ethylbenzene ND wa/l 0.5 01/28/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 100-41-4
¥ylene (Total) ND ug/L 1 01/28/97 EPA B015M/8020M ADS 1330-20-7
a,a.a-Trifluorctoluene (5) 95 b4 01/28/97 EPA 8015M/8020M ADS 2164-17-2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Ea_c_e_An_a]ytical Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 0270577 077920342
PAGE: 4

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Ecenomy Parking/Port of Oaklan

Pace Sample No: 70868757 Date Collected: 01/22/97

Client Sample ID: ac-1 Date Received: 01/23/97

Parameters Results Units PRL Analyzed Method Analyst CAS# Footnotes
4-Bromofluorcbenzene (S) 97 1 01/28/97 EPA BO15M/8020M ADS 460-00-4

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shail not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Face Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

F/ax: 707-792-0342
DATE: 02/03/97

PAGE: 5

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan

PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

ND Not Detected

NC fot Calculable

PRE Pace Reporting Limit

() Surrogate

(1] Hydrocarbons present do not match profile of laboratory stanmdard.

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS
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Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Eace Analvtical | Petaluma, CA 94954
i Tel: 707-792-1865

Fax; 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 02/03/97
PAGE: 6

Innovative Technical Solutions Pace Project Number: 707540
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625 Ctient Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-8888
QC Batch ID: 21032 QC Batch Method: £PA 8010
Anatysis Method: EPA BO10 Anatysis Description: Volatile Hatogenated Organics
Associated Pace Samples: 70868740 70868757

METHOD BLANK: 70871660
Associated Pace Samples:
70868740 70868757

Method
Blank

Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Chloromethane ug/L ND 0.8
Bromomethane ug/L ND 3
vinyl Chloride ug/L ND 1.8
Chloroethane ug/L ND 5.2
Methylene Chloride ug/lL ND 2.5
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L ND 5
1.1-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1.3
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 0.7
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 1
Chloroform ug/L ND 0.5
1.2-Dichloroethane ug/L ND 0.5
1.1.1-Trichloroethane ug/L KD 0.5
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L ND 1.2
Bromodichloramethane ug/L ND 1
1.2-Dichloropropane ug/L ND 0.5
cis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L ND 3.4
Trichicroethene ug/L ND 1.2
Dibromochloromethane ug/L ND 0.9
1,1.2-Trichloroethane ug/L ND 0.5
trans-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L KD 14
Bromoform ug/L ND 2
Tetrachloroetheng ug/L ND 0.5
1.1.2.2-Tetrachiorgethane ug/L ND 0.5
Chlorobenzene ug/L ND 0.7
2-Chioroethyt Vinyl E£ther ug/L ND 5

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shatl not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Eac_e_An_alyti cal Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

(UALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 02/03’:@5 707-792-0342
PAGE: 7

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project I0: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan

METHOD BLANK: 70871660
Associated Pace Samples:
70868740 70868757

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
1,2-0ichlorobenzene ug/L ND 1
1.3-Dichlerobenzene ug/L ND 1
1.4-Dichlorobenzene - wg/L ND 1
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L ND 0.5
Bromochloromethane (S} 4 103
1.4-Dichlorobutane (5) b1 102
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70870548 70870555 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 70BAB757  Caonc, Result X Rec Result % Rec RPD Footnotes
Chloromethane ug/L 0 20 15.89 79.5 15.94 79.7 0
Bromomethane ua/L ] 20 21.16 106 19.25 9.3 9
Vinyl Chloride ug/L 0.4657 20 15.490 77.2 1574 764 1
Chloroethane ug/L 0 20 20,03 100 20.76 104 4
Methylene Chloride ug/L 0.2439 20 19.08 94,2 18.76 92.6 2
Trichlorofluoromethane ug/L 0.1227 20 18.66 92.7 18.69 928 0
1,1-Dichloroethene ug/L 0 20 19.17 95.9 18.77 939 2
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/L 3.828 20 22.06 91.2 21.92 a5 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L. 0 20 19.07 9.4 1B.67 93.4 2
Chloroform ug/l 0 20 19.73 98.7 19.50 7.5 1
1,2-Dichoroethane ug/L 0 20 2G.78 104 20.58 103 1
1.1,1-Trichloroethane ug/L 0 20 20.38 102 20.10 m 1
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 0 20 19.46 97,3 19.13 9%.7 2
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 0 20 20.37 162 19.8% 99.% 2
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L ] 20 19.71 9.6 19.40 97.0 2
tis-1,3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0 20 19.66 98.3 19.38 %.9 1
Trichloroethene ug/l 1.609 20 21.08 97.4 20.72 95.6 2
Dibromochioromethane ug/L Q 20 20.45 102 20.20 101 1
1.1,2-Trichloroethane ug/L 0 20 19.%4 97.7 19.44 97.2 1
trans-1.3-Dichloropropene ug/L 0 20 19.80 99.0 19.62 981 1
Bromoform ug/L 0 20 20.48 102 20.40 m o
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 0.2001 20 19.42 9.1 18.93 93.6 3
1,1.2.2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 0 20 21.91 110  21.84 109 0
Chtlorabenzene ug/L 0 20 20.47 102 19.82 99.1 3
1,2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 0 20 21.19 106 20.50 102 3

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 34854

Tel: 707-792-1865

QUALITY CONTROL DATA pATE: 02/03 /4 1077920342
PAGE: &

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan

MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70870548 70870555 Matrix Hatrix Spike
Spike  Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 70868757  Conc. Result X Rec Result Y Rec RPD Footnotes
1.3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L ), 20 21.48 107 20.42 102 &
1.4-Bichlorobenzene ug/L i} 20 21.04 105 20.48 102 3
¢is-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 8.276 20 24 .44 80.8 24.46 Br.9 O
Bromachloromethane (S) a6 97
1.4-Dichlorgbutane (S) 93 9%
LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70868716 70868724 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup
Parameter Units Conc. Result ¥ Rec Result Y Rec RPD Footnotes
Chloromethane ug/L 20 16.20 BL.0 16.22 gl.1 o0
Bromomethane ug/L 20 23.54 118 22.17 111 6
¥inyl Chloride ug/L 20 14.92 74.6 15.82 79.1 6
Chloroethane ug/L 20 19.23 96.2 20.64 13 7
Methylene Chtoride ug/L 20 18.10 90.5 18.65 93.3 3
Trichlorefluoromethane ug/l 20 18.66 93.3 18.99 95.0 2
1.1-Dichlioroethens ug/L 20 18.35 91.8 18.68 93.4 2
1.1-Dichloroethane ug/L 20 19.05 95.3 19.26 96.3 1
trans-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 18.33 91.7 18.49 92.5 1
Chioroform ug/L 20 18.98 94.9 19.16 95.8 1
1,2-bichloroethane ug/t 20 20.28 101 20.75 104 3
1.1,1-Trichlorcethane ug/L 20 18.95 94,8 19.33 9.7 2
Carbon Tetrachloride ug/L 20 18,80 94.0 19.15 9.8 2
Bromodichloromethane ug/L 20 20.25 101 19.90 99.5 1
1,2-Dichloropropane ug/L 20 18.95 94.8 19.30 9%.5 2
cis-1.3-Dichlorcpropene ug/L 20 18.88 4.4 1621 9.1 2
Trichloroethene ug/L 20 19.82 99.1 20.17 wL 2
Dibromochloromethane ug/L 20 19.94 99,7 20.24 10t 1
1.1.2-Trichloroethane ug/L 20 18.95 94.8 18.98 94.9 0
trans-1,3-Dichlcropropene ug/L 20 19.42 97.1 19.44 97,2 0
Bromoform ug/L 20 19.88 99.4 20.39 w2 3
Tetrachloroethene ug/L 20 18.60 93.0 1B.66 933 0
1,1,2,2-Tetrachloroethane ug/L 20 20.63 103 21.03 106 2
Chlorobenzene ug/L 20 19.67 98.4 19.49 97.5 1
1.2-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 21.42 107 20.05 100 7
1,3-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 21.32 107 20.44 102 5
1.4-Dichlorobenzene ug/L 20 21.38 107 20.48 102 5
cis-1,2-Dichloroethene ug/L 20 19.13 %.7 19.34 9.7 1
Bromochloromethane {5) 100 97
1.4-Dichlorobutane (3) 96 9

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,

without the written consenlt of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Pace Analytical

Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94954

Innovative Technical Sclutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Oakland, CA 94612

Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510)286-5888

¢ Batch ID: 21645
Analysis Method: EPA 160.1
Associated Pace Samples: 70868740

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE. 02/0F A T07-792:0342
PAGE: 9

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Qaklan

QC Batch Method: EPA 160.1
Analysis Description: Total Dissolved Solids

METHOD BLANK: 70869268
Associated Pace Samples:

70868740

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids mg/L ND 5
SAMPLE DUPLICATE: 70871645

Dup.

Parameter Units 70866306 Result RPD Footnotes
Total Dissolved Solids my/L 798.0 813.0 2

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Paca Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. Narth, Suite D
Petaluma, CA 94854

Tel; 707-792-1865

DATE: 02 /03F ; T07-792-0342

PAGE: 10

Pace Analytical

QUALITY CONTROL DATA

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Qaklan

Innovative Technical Solutions
1330 Broadway. Suite 1625
Dakland, CA 94612

Attn: Hr. Jim Schollard
Phone: {510)286-8888

QC Batch Method: EPA 3520
Analysis Description: TPH by BO15M w/ silica gel

QC Batch ID: 21101
Analysis Method: EPA BO15M w/ 5G

Associated Pace Samples: 70868740
METHOD BLANK: 70871470
Associated Pace Samples:
70868740

Method

Blank
Parameter Units Result PRL Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L ND 0.05
Hotor 01t mg/L ND 0.25
JP4 mg/L ND 0.5
n-Pentacosane (S) X 74
LABORATORY CONTROL SAWPLE & LCSD: 70871488 70871496 Spike

Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result ¥ Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Diesel Fuel mg/L 1.0 0.6326 63.3 0.6602 66.0 4
n-Pentacosane (5) 74 77

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repart shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Servicas, Inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical Poaluna, CA 4354

Tel: 707-792-1865
Fax; 707-792-0342

QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 02/03/97
PAGE: 11

Innovative Technical Solutions Pace Praject Number: 707540
1330 Broadway, Suite 1625 Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan
Oakland, CA 94612
Attn: Mr. Jim Schollard
Phone: (510}2B6-BE88
QC Batch ID: 21105 O Batch Method: EPA 8015M/8020%
Analysis Hethod: EPA BO15M/BO20M Analysis Description: GAS/BTEX. Water
Associated Pace Samples: 70868740 70868757

HMETHOD BLANK: 70871546
Associated Pace Samples:
70868740 70868757

Kethod

Blank
Parameter Units Resutt PRL Footnotes
Gasoline ug/lL ND 50
Benzene ug/L ND 0.5
Toluere ug/L ND 0.5
Ethyibenzene ug/L ND 0.5
Xylene (Total)} ug/L KD 1
a.a.a-Trifluorctoluense (S} b4 88
4-Bromofluorobenzene (5S) X 91
MATRIX SPIKE & MATRIX SPIKE DUPLICATE: 70871579 70871587 Matrix Matrix Spike

Spike Spike Spike Sp. Dup. Dup

Parameter Units 70865902 Conc. Result % Rec Result ¥ Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/L 0.2116 100 104.0 104 103.7 104 0
Toluene ug/L 0.4204 100 102.0 162 101.8 101 0
Ethylbenzene ug/L 0.3466 100 98.75 98 4 97.63 97.3 1
Xylene (Total) ug/L 0.9961 300 303.9 101 296.4 98,5 3
a.a.a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 98 102
4-Bromofluorobenzene (S) 101 101

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.




Pace Analytical Services, Inc.
1455 McDowell Blvd. North, Suite D

Pace Analytical ' Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

- 707-792-0342
QUALITY CONTROL DATA DATE: 02/0d 78y 707792034
PAGE: 12

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan

LABORATORY CONTROL SAMPLE & LCSD: 70871553 70871561 Spike
Spike LCS Spike LCSD Dup

Parameter Units Conc. Result ¥ Rec Result X Rec RPD Footnotes
Benzene ug/L 100 91.11 91.1 100.4 we 9

Totuene ug/L 100 89.68 89.7 99.36 99.4 10

Ethylbenzene ug/L 100 Be.10 86.1 9459 9.6 9

X¥ylene (Total) ug/l 300 263.6 87.9 287.5 9.8 9
&,a,a-Trifluorotoluene (S) 86 97
4-8romofluorcbenzens (S) - a5 95

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This repert shall not be reproduced, except in full,
without the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Paca Analytical Services, inc.
1455 McDowell Bivd. North, Suite D

Ea.G_E_ADﬂ.Iﬂi cal Petaluma, CA 94954

Tel: 707-792-1865

DATE: 02703797 707-792-0342

PAGE: 13

Pace Project Number: 707540
Client Project ID: Economy Parking/Port of Oaklan

QUALTTY CONTROL DATA PARAMETER FOOTNOTES

Consistent with EPA guidelines unrounded concentrations are displayed and have been used to calculate Y Rec and RPD values.

KD
HC
PRL
RPD
&)

Not Detected

Not Calculable

Pace Reporting Limit
Relative Percent Difference
Surrogate

REPORT OF LABORATORY ANALYSIS

This report shall not be reproduced, except in full,
withaut the written consent of Pace Analytical Services, Inc.



Duta File: /chen/70gce02. i/013097.b/fidFO002Z. d Puge 1
Dote : 30-JAN-1987 14:45
Client 1D: Instrurent: 70gcel2. |
Sarple Info: CCAL-DIESEL/ 1Mo Misc Info: 80C,,,,,2,6,CCAL,,,drnof.sub,dror.sub
(peratar: AMH
Column phase: RESTEK XT1-5 Column diaxeter: 0.53
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Duta File: /chen/70gce02. i /013087 .b/FidfO003.d Puge 1
Date : 30-JAM-1997 15:55
Client 1D: BLANK Fron OC Batch Instrunent: 70gced2. i

Sample Info: BLANK-uwater Misc Info: 70871470,,1,21101,1,3,,;BLANK, ,,duof.sub,drer. sub
Yolune Injected (ull): 1.0 Operator: AMH

Colurn phase: RESTEX XT!-5 Coluan dianeter: 0.53
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